GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agana, Guam

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 67-10

WHEREAS, Section 14101, Government Code of Guam, authorizes the Commercial Port Manager to make, alter, amend and repeal rules, regulations, fees and rates as required in the operation of the Commercial Port of Guam; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Section 14101, Government Code of Guam provides that such rules, regulations, fees and rates shall have the force and effect of law after approval and promulgation by the Governor by executive order;

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the foregoing, the attached order of the Commercial Port Manager amending Section 22.1 of the Rates and Regulations of the Commercial Port of Guam, is hereby approved and promulgated, and shall be in force and effect as of this date.

Dated at Agana, Guam, this <u>llth</u> day of August, 1967.

Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

Acting Secretary

of Guam

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Commercial Port of Guam

ORDER

Amendment to Commercial Port Rates and Regulations

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Commercial Port Manager by Section 14101, Government Code of Guam, Section 22.1 of the Commercial Port Rules and Regulations is hereby amended to read as follows:

> "Section 22.1. There shall be a charge of six per cent (6%) interest, from the date of the receipt of the bill of the Commercial Port, on all accounts that remain unpaid more than fifteen (15) days after the date of the receipt of such bill."

Dated at Agana, Guam, this 11th day of August, 1967.

JOSE B. SARMIENTO

Commercial Port Manager